

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) 834/2022

Deeksha SharmaAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)
Through: Mr. G. S. Thakur, Advocate.
Vs

Vijay Gupta & Ors. Respondent(s)
Through:

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER

20.10.2022

01. Petitioner through the medium of this petition seeks revocation/ recall of the order dated 1st September 2022 passed in a petition under Section 482 CrPC CRM(M) No. 893/2021 titled '*Vijay Gupta & Ors. Vs. Deeksha Sharma & Ors.*' passed by a coordinate Bench of this court whereby the order dated 5th March 2020 by the Trial Court passed in a complaint No. 95/Comp. titled '*Deeksha Sharma vs. Nikhil Mahajan & Ors.*' has been quashed.

02. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that while disposing of the petition this court has not considered the provisions of Section 182(2) of Central CrPC which related to the jurisdiction in a compliant under Section 494 IPC and instead considered the provision of Section 177 of the J&K CrPC.

03. This court is of the opinion that an important question has been raised in the matter. Since the order has been passed by the coordinate Bench it will be in the interest of justice that the matter is listed before the same Bench.

04. Registry shall list this matter before the appropriate Bench after seeking instructions from Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

**(M A CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

Jammu
20.10.2022
Sunita

